cumulative actuarial gains and losses at the date of transition and to provide historical
disclosure of the defined benefit obligations, plans assets and experience adjustments only from
transition date.

iv.  Leases

The Corporation has elected to take the option to apply the IFRS 1 exemption in relation to
IFRIC 4 Determining Whether and Arrangement Contains a Lease, which allowed the
Corporation to determine whether an arrangement existing at the date of transition to IFRS
contained a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date.

v.  Borrowing costs

The Corporation has elected to apply IAS 23 from April, 1 2010 to alleviate the need to
retrospectively restate for borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition of qualifying
assets.

68   CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

C. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Equity Reconciliations

 (Canadian $)

 April 1, 2010
 Canadian

GAAP
PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Long-term

Investment5
Provisions6 IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

ASSETS

Current
Cash  50,003 - - 3,167 - - - 53,170
Trade and other
receivables 194,512 - - 63 - - - 194,575
Programming 178,243 - - - - - - 178,243
Merchandising
inventory 1,703 - - - - - - 1,703
Prepaid expenses 148,215 - - 349 - - - 148,564
Promissory notes
receivable - - - 2,047 - - - 2,047
Net investment in
finance lease - - - 2,182 - - - 2,182
 572,676 - - 7,808 - - - 580,484

Long-term
Property and
equipment 925,812 162,377 - - - - - 1,088,189
Intangible assets 47,725 - - - - - - 47,725
Assets under finance
lease - - 55,591 - - - - 55,591
Long-term receivables 10,090 - - - - - - 10,090
Promissory notes
receivable - - - 53,638 - - - 53,638
Net investment in
finance lease - - - 58,960 - - - 58,960
Deferred charges 16,467 - - - - - - 16,467
Investment in
associate 7,260 - - - - - - 7,260
 1,007,354 162,377 55,591 112,598 - - - 1,337,920

TOTAL ASSETS 1,580,030 162,377 55,591 120,406 - - - 1,918,404

1 Property and equipment
2 Transponders under finance lease
3 Consolidation of Special Purpose Entities
4 Pension plans and employee-related liabilities
5 Long-term investments – fair value adjustment
6 Reclassification of provision from accounts payable and accrued liabilities

(thousands of dollars)

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012   69

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)
 April 1, 2010

 Canadian
GAAP

PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Long-term
Investment5

Provisions6 IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

LIABILITIES

Current
Accounts payable
and accrued liabilities 176,497 - - 1,735 - - (50,070) 128,162
Provisions - - - - - - 50,070 50,070
Pension plans and
employee-related
liabilities 130,899 - - - - - - 130,899
Bonds payable 19,223 - - - - - - 19,223
Financial guarantee 10,419 - - (10,419) - - - -
Financial liability
related to the
monetization of
receivables 10,174 - - - - - - 10,174
Obligations under
finance lease - - 7,300 - - - - 7,300
Notes payable - - - 4,897 - - - 4,897
Deferred revenues 2,185 - - - - - - 2,185
Derivative financial
instruments 297 - - - - - - 297
 349,694 - 7,300 (3,787) - - - 353,207

Long-term
Associate 1,417 - - - - - - 1,417
Deferred revenues 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303
Pension plans and
employee-related
liabilities 412,732 - - - (82,825) - - 329,907
Bonds payable 309,179 - - - - - - 309,179
Financial liability
related to the
monetization of
receivables 10,221 - - - - - - 10,221
Obligations under
finance lease - - 65,676 - - - - 65,676
Notes payables - - - 129,649 - - - 129,649
Deferred capital
funding 632,221 - - - - - - 632,221
 1,368,073 - 65,676 129,649 (82,825) - - 1,480,573

EQUITY
Retained earnings (138,017) 162,377 (17,385) (5,456) 82,825 7,675 - 92,019
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss) - - - - - (7,675) - (7,675)
Total equity
attributable to the
Corporation (138,017) 162,377 (17,385) (5,456) 82,825 - - 84,344
Non-controlling
interests 280 - - - - - - 280

TOTAL EQUITY (137,737) 162,377 (17,385) (5,456) 82,825 - - 84,624

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 1,580,030 162,377 55,591 120,406 - - - 1,918,404

(thousands of dollars)

70   CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

(Canadian $)

 March 31, 2011

 Canadian
GAAP

PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Provisions5 IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (vi)
ASSETS

Current
Cash  59,001 - - 4,223 - - 63,224
Trade and other
receivables 173,390 - - 373 - - 173,763
Programming 163,658 - - - - - 163,658
Merchandising
inventory 1,089 - - - - - 1,089
Prepaid expenses 138,361 - - 328 - - 138,689
Promissory notes
receivable - - - 2,023 - - 2,023
Net investment in
finance lease - - - 2,351 - - 2,351
Asset classified as
held for sale 154 - - - - - 154
 535,653 - - 9,298 - - 544,951

Long-term
Property and
equipment 925,775 154,820 - - - - 1,080,595
Intangible assets 39,687 - - - - - 39,687
Assets under finance
lease 7,704 - 48,538 - - - 56,242
Pension plans - - - - 148,769 - 148,769
Long-term
receivables - - - - - - -
Promissory notes
receivable - - - 51,765 - - 51,765
Net investment in
finance lease - - - 56,577 - - 56,577
Deferred charges 3,003 - - - - - 3,003
Investment in
associate 17 - - - - - 17
 976,186 154,820 48,538 108,342 148,769 - 1,436,655

TOTAL ASSETS 1,511,839 154,820 48,538 117,640 148,769 - 1,981,606

1 Property and equipment
2 Transponders under finance lease
3 Consolidation of Special Purpose Entities
4 Pension plans and employee-related liabilities
5 Reclassification of provision from accounts payable and accrued liabilities

(thousands of dollars)

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012   71

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)
 March 31, 2011

 Canadian
GAAP

PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Provisions5 IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (vi)

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable
and accrued liabilities 151,220 - - 2,792 - (28,676) 125,336
Provisions - - - - - 28,676 28,676
Pension plans and
employee-related
liabilities 144,703 - - - - - 144,703
Bonds payable 19,642 - - - - - 19,642
Financial guarantee 9,811 - - (9,811) - - -
Financial liability
related to the
monetization of
receivables 10,337 - - - - - 10,337
Obligations under
finance lease 1,540 - 7,803 - - - 9,343
Notes payable - - - 5,404 - - 5,404
Deferred revenues 3,825 - - - - - 3,825
Derivative financial
instruments 715 - - - - - 715
 341,793 - 7,803 (1,615) - - 347,981

Long-term
Associate 1,417 - - - - - 1,417
Deferred revenues 2,726 - - - - - 2,726
Pension plans and
employee-related
liabilities 411,350 - - - (201,082) - 210,268
Bonds payable 299,237 - - - - - 299,237
Obligations under
finance lease 6,263 - 57,873 - - - 64,136
Notes payables - - - 124,353 - - 124,353
Deferred capital
funding 609,428 - - - - - 609,428
 1,330,421 - 57,873 124,353 (201,082) - 1,311,565

EQUITY
Retained earnings (167,638) 154,820 (17,138) (5,098) 349,851 - 314,797
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 5,000 - - - - - 5,000
Total equity
attributable to the
Corporation (162,638) 154,820 (17,138) (5,098) 349,851 - 319,797
Non-controlling
interests 2,263 - - - - - 2,263

TOTAL EQUITY (160,375) 154,820 (17,138) (5,098) 349,851 - 322,060
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 1,511,839 154,820 48,538 117,640 148,769 - 1,981,606

(thousands of dollars)

72   CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

D. Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) and Reconciliations

(Canadian $)

 March 31, 2011

 Canadian
GAAP

PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Sub-total
IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

REVENUES
Advertising 367,700 - - - - 367,700
Specialty services 152,971 - - - - 152,971
Other income 127,771 (103) - 3,228 - 130,896
Financing income 1,506 - - 3,690 - 5,196
 649,948 (103) - 6,918 - 656,763

EXPENSES
Television, radio and new media services
costs 1,476,778 - - - (28,281) 1,448,497
Specialty services 133,273 - - - - 133,273
Depreciation of property and equipment 112,656 7,454 7,053 - - 127,163
Amortization intangible assets 17,887 - - - - 17,887
Transmission, distribution and collection 54,573 - (12,030) - (932) 41,611
Corporate management 12,804 - - 247 (250) 12,801
Payments to private stations 3,018 - - - - 3,018
Finance costs 23,557 - 4,730 6,313 - 34,600
Loss on investment in associate 5,000 - - - - 5,000

 1,839,546 7,454 (247) 6,560 (29,463) 1,823,850
Operating loss before Government
funding (1,189,598) (7,557) 247 358 29,463 (1,167,087)
GOVERNMENT FUNDING

Parliamentary appropriation for operating
expenditures 1,031,581 - - - - 1,031,581
Parliamentary appropriation for working
capital 4,000 - - - - 4,000
Amortization of deferred capital funding 124,357 - - - - 124,357

 1,159,938 - - - - 1,159,938
Net results for the year  (29,660) (7,557) 247 358 29,463 (7,149)
Net results attributable to:

The Corporation (29,621) (7,557) 247 358 29,463 (7,110)
Non-controlling interests (39) - - - - (39)

 (29,660) (7,557) 247 358 29,463 (7,149)

1 Property and equipment
2 Transponders under finance lease
3 Consolidation of Special Purpose Entities
4 Pension plans and employee-related expenses

(thousands of dollars)

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012   73

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

(Canadian $)

 March 31, 2011
 Sub-total

IFRS
Long-term

Investment1
Function2 IFRS

  (v) (vii)

REVENUES
Advertising 367,700 - - 367,700
Specialty services 152,971 - - 152,971
Other income 130,896 - - 130,896
Financing income 5,196 - - 5,196
 656,763 - - 656,763

EXPENSES
Television, radio and new media services
costs 1,448,497 - 105,192 1,553,689
Specialty services 133,273 - (1,185) 132,088
Depreciation of property and equipment 127,163 - (127,163) -
Amortization intangible assets 17,887 - (17,887) -
Transmission, distribution and collection 41,611 - 40,520 82,131
Corporate management 12,801 - 523 13,324
Payments to private stations 3,018 - - 3,018
Finance costs 34,600 - - 34,600
Loss on investment in associate 5,000 7,675 - 12,675

 1,823,850 7,675 - 1,831,525
Operating loss before Government
funding (1,167,087) (7,675) - (1,174,762)

GOVERNMENT FUNDING
Parliamentary appropriation for operating
expenditures 1,031,581 - - 1,031,581
Parliamentary appropriation for working
capital 4,000 - - 4,000
Amortization of deferred capital funding 124,357 - - 124,357

 1,159,938 - - 1,159,938
Net results for the year  (7,149) (7,675) - (14,824)
Net results attributable to:

The Corporation (7,110) (7,675) - (14,785)
Non-controlling interests (39) - - (39)

 (7,149) (7,675) - (14,824)

1 Long-term investments – fair value adjustment
2 Change in presentation of the Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) – function vs. nature

(thousands of dollars)

74   CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

E. Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and
Reconciliations

(Canadian $)

 March 31, 2011

 Canadian
GAAP

PE1 Lease2 SPE3 Pension4 Sub-total
IFRS

  (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Net results for the year (29,660) (7,557) 247 358 29,463 (7,149)
Other comprehensive income
Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans - - - - 237,563 237,563
Reclassification to income of net unrealized
gain on available-for-sale financial asset arising
from a merger transaction 5,000 - - - - 5,000
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the
year (24,660) (7,557) 247 358 267,026 235,414

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

The Corporation (24,621) (7,557) 247 358 267,026 235,453
Non-controlling interests (39) - - - - (39)

 (24,660) (7,557) 247 358 267,026 235,414

1 Property and equipment
2 Transponders under finance lease
3 Consolidation of Special Purpose Entities
4 Pension plans and employee-related expenses

(thousands of dollars)

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2011–2012   75

5. Transition to IFRS (Continued)
 March 31, 2011
 Sub-total

IFRS
Long-term

Investment1
Function2 IFRS

  (v) (vii)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Net results for the year (7,149) (7,675) - (14,824)
Other comprehensive income
Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans 237,563 - - 237,563
Reclassification to income of net
unrealized gain on available-for-sale
financial asset arising from a merger
transaction 5,000 7,675 - 12,675
Total comprehensive income (loss)
for the year 235,414 - - 235,414

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

The Corporation 235,453 - - 235,453
Non-controlling interests (39) - - (39)

 235,414 - - 235,414

1 Long-term investments – fair value adjustment
2 Change in presentation of the Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) – function vs. nature

F. Explanations to the Reconciliation Tables

i.  Property and equipment

Under IFRS, the Corporation has elected to apply the fair value deemed cost exemption in IFRS
1 to certain real estate land and buildings. The fair value deemed cost as of the date of